



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9257/2024 & CM APPL. 37925/2024

M/S KAPOOR BROTHERS THROUGH ITS PROP
AJAY KAPOOR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Mishra, Advocate.

versus

COMMISSIONER MCD MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Siddhant Nath, SC with Mr.
Bhavishya Makhija, Advocate for
MCD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

12.11.2024

1. Learned counsel for the respondent takes a preliminary objection, that the challenge in the present matter is based upon a contractual dispute, for which the petitioner ought to file ordinary civil proceedings rather than a writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution.
2. Without prejudice to the respondents' contentions on this account, learned counsel for petitioner submits that no factual disputes will be raised and the scope of consideration may be limited to the parameters available under Article 226 of the Constitution.
3. At the request of learned counsel for the Municipal Corporation of Delhi, list on 24.03.2025.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2024/MR/