



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9257/2024 & CM APPL. 37925/2024

M/S KAPOOR BROTHERS THROUGH ITS PROP AJAY
KAPOORPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Mishra, Advocates
(through VC)

versus

COMMISSIONER MCD MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
& ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Siddhant Nath, SC with Mr.
Bhavishya Makhija and Mr. Amaan
Khan, Advocates for MCD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

24.03.2025

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner points out to this Court, Para 10 of the Short Counter Affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent/Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD"), to submit that it is the stand of the MCD that no revised drawings of the plan was required to be given with respect to height of the proposed badminton court.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that reading of the Counter Affidavit of the respondent no. 1-MCD, clearly shows that there was an original drawing with respect to height, showing the proposed badminton court.
3. Thus, he submits that the said original drawing ought to be produced by the respondent-MCD, as it is the case of the petitioner that no drawing was ever provided by the MCD to the petitioner.



4. Accordingly, the respondent no. 1-MCD is directed to bring its original record with regard thereto, on the next date of hearing.
5. Re-notify for hearing on 17th April, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MARCH 24, 2025
ak